
1

Manual nr. 15020672 Rev
Loyds Industri AS  2021-07-09

SMARTFLOOR
VW Caddy 5

Installation Manual
Caddy 

15020019 Smartfl oor Caddy 5 Short 1SLD 
15020020 Smartfl oor Caddy 5 Short 2SLD
15020630 Smartfl oor Caddy 5 Maxi 1SLD 
15020631 Smartfl oor Caddy 5 Maxi  2SLD

Follow the color codes througth the manual:



2

Recommended torque for screws:
     4,2mm Selfdrilling: 3,6 NM
                                                        5mm:   5NM
     6mm:    6 NM
     8mm:    10 NM
     

6

10, 13 mm

10, 13 mm Torx Bits
TX  20
TX  25
TX  30

CLICK

Revision Record
Rev nr Date Page Picture Update New Deleted 

steps

Tools



3

GC

G

D

A

N

P

A

D

B

L N

C

P

Item Quantity Part Number Description
A 1 15010861 RD Drawer 1000-900 Main Assy
B 1 15010635 FD1 Front Drawer 400-1200 Complete Assy
C 1 15020014 Steelbracket Set Caddy 2020 Short
D 1 15020023 Floor Set Caddy 2020 Short
N 1 15020024 Floor Extend Set Orig Sep Caddy 2020 1&2SLD
L 1 15020672 Floor Extend Side 1SLD Set Caddy 5 Short
P 1 15020657 Floor Spacer Set SF Caddy 5

Item Quantity Part Number Description
A 1 15010861 RD Drawer 1000-900 Main Assy
G 1 15010862 FD2 Front Drawer 400-600 Complete Assy
C 1 15020014 Steelbracket Set Caddy 2020 Short
D 1 15020023 Floor Set Caddy 2020 Short
N 1 15020024 Floor Extend Set Orig Sep Caddy 2020 1&2SLD
P 1 15020657 Floor Spacer Set SF Caddy 5

15020019 Kit complete Caddy Short 1SLD

15020020 Kit complete Caddy Short 2SLD



4

I

BJ

Q

K

O

1PP

I

G
J

K

G
O

2PP

Item Quantity Part Number Description
I 1 15010859 RD Drawer 1000 1200 Main Assy
B 1 15020628 Front Drawer 2020 W400 1200 Complete Assy
J 1 15020094 Steelbracket Set SF Caddy 5 Maxi
K 1 15020108 Floor Set SF Caddy 5 Maxi 2SLD
P 1 15020657 Floor Spacer Set SF Caddy 5
Q 1 15020659 Floor Extend Side 1SLD Set Caddy 5 Maxi
O 1 15020613 Floor Extender Kit SF Caddy 5

Item Quantity Part Number Description
I 1 15010859 RD Drawer 1000 1200 Main Assy
G 1 15020626 Front Drawer FD2  W400-600 Complete Assy
J 1 15020094 Steelbracket Set SF Caddy 5 Maxi
K 1 15020108 Floor Set SF Caddy 5 Maxi 2SLD
P 1 15020657 Floor Spacer Set SF Caddy 5
O 1 15020613 Floor Extender Kit SF Caddy 5

15020630 Kit complete Caddy Maxi 1SLD

15020631 Kit complete Caddy Maxi 2SLD



5

D3

D4 D2

D1

L2

L1

 15020023 Floor kit Caddy Short 1SLD

Item Quantity Part Number Description
D1 1 15020022 Floor Left SF Caddy 2020 ASSY
D2 1 15020021 Floor Right SF Caddy 2020 ASSY
D3 1 15020017 U-Profi le 9mm L=1197
D4 1 15020018 Fitting Kit Floor Set Caddy Short 2020

 15020672 Floor Extend 1SLD Set Caddy 5 Short

Item Quantity Part Number Description
L1 1 15020651 Floor Extend Side Left Caddy 5 1SLD
L2 1 15020660 Fitting Kit Floor Extend Side 1SLD Caddy 5



6

D4 D2

D1

D3

K5

3VK1

K4

K2

K3
K6

 15020108 Floor kit SF Caddy Maxi 1SLD

Item Quantity Part Number Descriptionv
K1 1 15020615 Floor Front SF Caddy Maxi 2020 ASSY
K2 1 15020089 Floor Left SF Caddy Maxi 2020
K3 1 15020090 Floor Right SF Caddy Maxi 2020
K4 1 15020106 H-profi le 9mm L=1477
K5 1 15020017 U-Profi le 9mm L=1197
K6 1 15020107 Fitting Kit Floor Set SF Caddy 5 Maxi

 15020023 Floor kit Caddy Short 2SLD

Item Quantity Part Number Description
D1 1 15020022 Floor Left SF Caddy 2020 ASSYv
D2 1 15020021 Floor Right SF Caddy 2020 ASSY
D3 1 15020017 U-Profi le 9mm L=1197
D4 1 15020018 Fitting Kit Floor Set Caddy Short 2020



7

K5

4VK1

K4

K2

K3
K6

Q2

Q1

15020659 Floor Extend Side Set 1SLD Caddy Maxi

Item Quantity Part Number Description
Q1 1 15020658 Floor Extend Left Side 1SLD Caddy 5 Maxi
Q2 1 15020660 Fitting Kit Floor Extend Side 1SLD Caddy 5

 15020108 Floor kit SF Caddy Maxi 2SLD

Item Quantity Part Number Descriptionv
K1 1 15020615 Floor Front SF Caddy Maxi 2020 ASSY
K2 1 15020089 Floor Left SF Caddy Maxi 2020
K3 1 15020090 Floor Right SF Caddy Maxi 2020
K4 1 15020106 H-profi le 9mm L=1477
K5 1 15020017 U-Profi le 9mm L=1197
K6 1 15020107 Fitting Kit Floor Set SF Caddy 5 Maxi



8

C1

C10

C11

C3

C5 C6

C10

C8

C10

C7

C11

C4

C5

C9

C2

Item Quantity Part Number Description
C1 1 15018465 Bracket Rear Left SF Caddy ASSY
C2 1 15018464 Bracket Rear Right SF Caddy ASSY
C3 1 15018452 Bracket Middle Left SF Caddy Short
C4 1 15018459 Bracket Middle Right SF Caddy Short
C5 2 15018462 Bracket Distance FD RD Caddy Short ASSY
C6 1 15018499 Bracket Front Left XSep SF Caddy 2020 ASSY
C7 1 15018500 Bracket Front Right XSep SF Caddy 2020 ASSY
C8 1 15020664 Bracket L&R Floor Front Connection W350
C9 1 15018461 Bracket Latchcup Side M8 SF 2020 ASSY
C10 3 15018460 Bracket Latch Inner 8mm ASSY
C11 2 15018455 Cover SLD Rear SF Caddy

1 15020015 Fitting Kit Steelbracket Set Caddy Short 2020

B6 15020014 Steel bracket set Caddy Short



9

C2

C1

C10
J1

C10

C10

J2

J2

J1

J5

J1

C9

J4

J3

J6

J1

C9

C9

Item Quantity Part Number Description
C1 1 15018465 Bracket Rear Left SF Caddy ASSY
C2 1 15018464 Bracket Rear Right SF Caddy ASSY
J1 4 15020088 Bracket Middle Upper SF Caddy Maxi ASSY
J2 2 15020086 Bracket Middle Lower SF Caddy Maxi ASSY
J3 1 15020083 Bracket Front Right XSep SF Caddy 2020 ASSY
J4 1 15020084 Bracket Front Left XSep SF Caddy 2020 ASSY
C9 3 15018461 Bracket Latchcup Side M8 SF 2020 ASSY
C10 3 15018460 Bracket Latch Inner 8mm ASSY
J5 1 15020101 Cover Slide Door Rear Left ASSY Caddy 5 Maxi
J6 1 15020102 Cover Slide Door Rear Right Caddy 5 Maxi ASSY

1 15020095 Fitting Kit Steelbracket Set SF Caddy 5 Maxi

15020094 Steel bracket set Caddy Maxi



10

N2
N1

5vN3

E8

E10

E13

E14

E13

E10
E9

E12

E12

E11

E11

E9
E14

15010236 Handle Assy
Item Quantity Part Number Description
E8 1 15009441 Handle Tube 25x15x286
E9 2 15009442 Spacer Ø8,3x18x30 Nylon Black
E10 2 15009443 Spacer Ø8,1x13x6mm Galv
E11 2 15009444 Screw M8x50 Cylinderh Hex
E12 2 8 NMU Mutter M8 Nyloc DIN985
E13 2 8,4x17x2 M8 Washer, DIN 125
E14 2 15009438 End Plug Tube 25x15 Inside

Item Quantity Part Number Description
N1 1 15018469 Floor Extend Orig Sep Caddy 2SLD
N2 2 15018471 Bracket Floor Extend Caddy
N3 1 15018470 Bracket Extend Orig Sep Caddy 1SLD Add

1 15020025 Fitting Kit Floor Extend Caddy 2020

15010236 Handle Assy

15020024 Floor Extension Kit Caddy Original Sep 1SLD&2SLD



11

O2

O1

N3

O4

O3

15020613 Floor Extension Kit maxi Original and Loyds Asymetric Sep 1SLD&2SLD

Item Quantity Part Number Description
O1 1 15020612 Floor Extend SF Asy Loyds Sep Caddy 5
O2 1 15020093 Floor Extend Orig Sep Caddy 5 2021 2SLD
O3 3 15020092 Bracket Floor Extend 120mm
N3 1 15018470 Bracket Extend Orig Sep Caddy 1SLD Add
O4 1 15020614 Bracket Extend Loyds Sep Caddy 5 1SLD

1 15020611 Fitting Kit Floor Extend Set Caddy 5



12

P3

P2

P2

P1

Item Quantity Part Number Description
P1 1 15020656 Wooden Spacer SF 9mm Front Caddy
P2 2 15020639 Wooden Spacer SF 600x50x9mm
P3 1 15020638 Wooden Spacer SF 9mm Rear Caddy

Vehicle Without Wooden Floor

                   15020657 Floor Spacer Set Short and Maxi 1SLD&2SLD



13

M1

M2
M3

M4

15020703 Side Panel Set SF Caddy 2SLD PP

Item Quantity Part Number Description
M1 1 15019084 Rear right panel
M2 1 15019085 Front left panel
M3 1 15020701  Panel SF D-pilar right
M4 1 15020702  Panel SF D-pilar left

1 15020708 Fitting Kit Side Panel 2SLD



14

M5

M1

M3

M4

15020705 Side Panel Set SF Caddy 1SLD PP

Item Quantity Part Number Description
M1 1 15019084  Rear right panel
M5 1 15019086  Front left panel
M4 1 15020702  Panel SF D-pilar left
M3 1 15020701  Panel SF D-pilar right

1 15020704  Fitting Kit side panel 1SLD



15

M3

M4

M6

M7

15020706 Side Panel Set SF Caddy Maxi 1SLD PP

Item Quantity Part Number Description
M6 1 15020194 Maxi Side panel right side
M7 1 15020195 Maxi Side panel left side 1 SLD 

M3 1 15020701  Panel SF D-pilar right
M4 1 15020702  Panel SF D-pilar left

1 15020709  Fitting Kit Maxi side panel 1SLD



16

M4

M3

M6

M8

15020707 Side Panel Set SF Caddy Maxi 2SLD PP

Item Quantity Part Number Description
M6 1 15020194 Maxi side panel right side 2SLD
M8 1 15020196 Maxi side panel left side 2SLD
M3 1 15020701  Panel SF D-pilar right
M4 1 15020702  Panel SF D-pilar left

1 15020991 Fitting Kit Maxi Side Panel 2SLD



L=3300 mm

17

Fitting Kit

15003551
M6x16 TX30 pan (DIN 7985)

6x16 6k

5,3x15x1,2
Syrefast Skive

15016947 Screw 4,2x25 Selfdrill 
Counters Torx Elz

15004443
M5x16 TX20 pan A4

5x12 NSS
Poprivet Steel, Black

15005884 Washer 
Latchcup for Ø8

6 NMU 
M6 Self locking nut, DIN 985-8

4,2x16 FL
Selvborr skrue, fl athode, elzn

4,2x13 S
Screw needle end black, fl ath.

15001584
Distansehylse D20 d13 h15

6x70 Delgjenget
Hex-head bolt elzn

36.721004
Window rubber profi le 

13x20x6,4

15005497 Latch Cup Black Ø90 
Ø12x15 1000Kp

L=1600mm

15004713
M8x50 screw Black Elzn

4,2x16 FLS
Flath. black end

150050527 M5 Popnut
Hex-body

F1 F2 F3

F4 F5 F6

F7 F8

F10 F11 F12

F13 F14 F15

F16 F18

F9

F17



18

15008180 15019278 15003895

4,2x16 FLS 15013001

  

 

Fitting Kit

Grey Black

150050527 M5 Popnut
Hex-body

1. A 2. A 3. A 

4. A 5. A 6.A



19

3A

4A

1

2

x2

x2

M1

M3

x2

x2

1A

4A

5A

1

2

M4

x2

x4
1A

4A

5A

1

2

M1

x4
1A

4A

5A

M3

Cut off  400mm 
from the bottom 
side (right and 
left) 400mm

1A
x2

Behind 
the panel 

6A

M3

See picture 4 and 5

1. 2. 

3. 4.

5. 6. 



20

3A

4A

1

2

x2

x2

M5

M2

x3
1A

4A

5A

M2

4A

5A
M5

M5

x5
1A

1A
x2

Behind 
the panel 

6A

M4

7. 8.

9. 10. 

11. 12. 



21

3A

4A

1

2

x2

x2

M2

M6
x6

1A

3A

4A

1

2

x2

x2

M6 M7

x7
1A

4A

5A

M7
3A

4A

1

2

x2

x2

M7

13. 14. 

15. 16. 

18.17. 



22

M8
3A

4A

1

2

x2

x2

M8

x4
1A

4A

5A

x2

x2
x4 x8 Box

L&R L&R

L&R

19. 20.

21. 22.

23. 24.



23

P3

P1

P2

P2

C8

x2
F6

x2
Box

C6/7/14/15

x2 Box

C3/4

x2 Box

C13

L&R

L&RL&R

25. 26.

27. 28.

29. 30.



24

F1 x3

x2F6

N2/Q3

x4F6
C10

x4F6
C10

L&R

Original vegg

Original vegg
+Loyds vegg

31. 32.

33. 34.

35. 36.



25

x3
F4

C3/4

C9

x2F1

x4F1
C12

C12

x2 F17
x2F3

C5

x2
x2F3

F17 x2

L&R

L&R L&R

L&R37. 38.

39. 40.

41. 42.



26

3

1

2

D2D1

x3xF6

C11 C1/2

F1

x2F2

F15

2

1
x3

b
b

a
a a

a

D3

C14/15

x3

x1

F1

F6

L&R L&R

L&R

43. 44.

45. 46.

47. 48.



27

F8

F11
F12
F14

a

F16

CLIC
K

x6

F8
F11
F12

F16

b

x27F10

x29F10

x7F7 N1 F18

Original vegg

48.A 49.B

50. 51.

52. 53.



28

L1

F7 x5

O2 x7F7
F18

N3

x2F9 x5F9

O1

Original vegg

Loyds veggOriginal vegg

53.A

55. 56.

54.


